
Version 4.6 released on 8/3/21

RFA Form System

City Contract

]lt ftIffi ffi ffi Hil[Hffi ffi ffi ffiIffi flf, ll Il I

I\rr llq blb
CITY COUNCIL USE ONLY

Date Received
Committee Date
lstAgenda Date

Department
Engineering Services

Vendor Name(s)

Crossland Heavy Contractors,
lnc.

Contract Type

Public Const Proj

Budget
Contract Funding Type

O No Payment lnvolved
O Revenue Contract
O Expense Contract

Approvals

Tracking #:
Committee:

Hearing Date:

2nd Agenda Date:

D Scanned

O Posted

CITY CLERK USE ONLY

Date^: OZ.2q 7943
,t",?3UtruU[I3U /

All department items requiring Council approval must be submitted through the Mayor's Office.

Primary Details
Contract Phase

O New Contract O Renewal
Adjustment O Final Payment

Board Approval

O Amendment O Statutory Change Order O Supplemental Documentation O Quantity
O Permission to Continue O Terminate/Cancel

Other Board Namo Clty Council Approval Contract Number

OYes O ruo 137321

Contact Name

Ryan McKaskle
Emall

rmckaskle@cityoftulsa.org
Phone

9'18-596-9508

Vendor Number

681
Description (SubJect)

E. 7th St. - S. Detroit Ave to S. Kenosha Ave, E.

Contract Subtype
PI/CP SCO COT

Bid/Project Number

144017-AO, 144019 PH 6A
TMUA-W 14.74 6A

14401 7.Streets.54531 04.40531 22-541 1 06:

TOTAL

Contract Amount
-$63s,095.40

Funding Source(s)

Department:
Legal:
Board:
Mayor:
0ther:

Date
Date
Date
Date
Date

-$635 095.4C

-$635,095.4C

Policy Statement
Background lnformation
CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION AND JUSTIFICATION: Change Order No. 1 to Contract 137321, between the City of Tulsa and Crossland
Heavy Contractors, lnc., for Project 144017-AO,144019 & TMUA-W 14-74 PH (6A), in the amount of the $635,095.40 (Credit), is necessary
due to scope modification from full-depth reconstruction to mill, patch and overlay in the 8th Street portion.

Full-depth pay items and quantities are to be reduced and replaced with mill, patch and overlay pay items and costs resulting in a credit to the
project budget in the amount of $635,095.40

Summation of the Roquested Action
Request Approval for Change Order No. 1

Other Pertinent Details

Council District 3, E. 7th St - S. Detroit Ave to S. Kenosha Ave, E. 8th St - S. Cincinnati Ave to Kenosha Ave

Processing lnformation for City Clerk's Office
Post Execution Processing

O Mail vendor copy (addt'l signature copies attached)
O Must be filed with other governmental entity
O Addt'l governmental entity approval(s) required

Additional Routing and Processing Details

apps.cityoflulsa.org/RFA,/Form sl#lformlprinllfT 51 1f96-6b82-4962-9db2-a3dbc001 2dd0 1t1

2123123, 11:59 AM

ffi.ft,T



TnISA Engineering Services Department

ME,MORANDUMANevrKindof Enery-

DATE: 10127122

SUBJECT: CHANGE ORDER NO. 1

Contract:
Project:
Project Title:

137321
144017-AO (Phase 6A)
Downtown Street Rehabilitation - E. 7th St. (Detroit to Kenosha); E. 8th St.
(Cincinnati to Kenosha)

Original Contract Amount: $ 4,146,000.00
Chanqe Order No. 1 Amount: $ (635,095.40)
Change Order No. 1 Percent: -15.32%
New Contract Amount: $ 3,510,904.60
Total of Chanqe Order Amounts $ (635,095.40)
Total Change Order Percent: -15.32%
Original Contract Time (Calendar Days): 300
Chanoe Order No. 1 Time Added (Calendar Days): 0

New Contract Time (Calendar Days) 300

CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 Consists of the Following

Contract 137321, Project 144017-AO (Phase 64) - scope for the 8th St. portion of the project has been modified
from full-depth reconstruction to mill, patch and overlay in order to reduce anticipated project costs and remain
within available budget.

Full-depth pay items and quantities are to be reduced and replaced with mill, patch and overlay pay items and costs
(see attached schedule of pay item revisions, Exhibit B) resulting in a credit to the project budget in the amount of
$635,095.40.

2317 South Jackson Avenue - Tulsa, OK74107 - Office (918)-596-9565 - Fax (918)-596-7277

wwrv.cityoftulsa.org

Page I of I

G



DOWNTOWN STREET REHABITITIATION

EAST 7TH STREET. SOUTH DETROIT AVENUE TO SOUTH KENOSHA AVENUE

EAST 8TH STREET - SOUTH CINCINNATI AVE TO I(ENOSHA AVENUE

Contract: 137321

Proiect: 144O17-AO

CHANGE ORDER #1 - Exhibit B: Schedule of Pay ltems and Unit Prices

EXISTING ITEMS

Item No. ltem
1 UNCLASSIFIED

Contract

6,219.00

20,395.00

21,735.00

rs,534.00

3,884.00

4,748.00
1295

65s

464
803

3812

1289

18

15699

600

20

Quantity
Revised

3145

3,188.00

9,479.OO

11,495.00

7,90s.00
1,976.OO

2376
tt23

218

358

332
2696

7274

t7
8050

240
15

Change
(3,074.00)

(3,031.00)

(10,917.00)

(10,239.00)

(7,629.00)

(1,e08.00)

(2,372.O01.

( 172.00)

(437.0o)

(e6.00)

(471.00)

(1,115.00)

(ls.001

(1.00)

(7,549.00)

(360.00)

(s.00)

Unit Price

S 2s.so

s 48.00

5 1.7s

s 1.5s

S 18.00

s 190.00

S 38.00

5 s0.00

S 67.00

S 24.00

s 12.s0

S 4.80

5 12.75

5 200.00

s 13.2s

5 22.00

s 1,0s0.00

Cost Change

5 (78,387.00)

5 (14s,488.00)

s (19,104.7s)

5 (16,894.3s)

s (137,322.00)

s (362,s20.00)

s (s0,136.00)

s (8,600.00)

s (2e,279.00)

s (2,304.00)

S (s,887.s0)

s (s,356.80)

5 (1e1.2s)

5 (200.00)

s (101,349.2s)

s (7,920.00)

s (s,2s0.00)

62L9

Units
CY

CY

SY

SY

SY

SY

LF

SY

SY

SF

5Y

LF

SY

EA

SY

so
EA

5 AGGREGATE BAsE, WPE A

6 SUBGRADE METHOO B

7 SEPARATOR FABRIC

9 DOWEL JOINTEO PCC PAW.(PLACEMENT}

10 P.C. CONCRETE PAVEMENT

15 2'-2" COMBINED CURB AND GUTTER (6' BARRIER}

17 4" CONCRETE SIDEWALK

18 6" CONCRETE DRTVEWAY (H.E.5,)

19 TACTILE WARNING OEVICE

41 REMOVAL OF EXISTING CONCRETE DRIVEWAYS

42 REMOVAL OF CURB & GUTTER

43 REMOVAL OF EXISTING CONCRETE SIDEWALK

44 REMOVAL OF CURB RAMP

45 REMOVAL OF EXISTING APC PAVEMENT

67 (PL)REMOTE CONTROLLED CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN -DT

68 CONSTRUCT CURB RAMP

ExistinS ltems savings S (1,015,189.901

NEW ITEMS

144 Fabric Reinforcement
145 Superpave, Type 54(PG70-28 OK) lnsoluble

146 Superpave, Type s6(PG70-28 OK) lnsoluble

747 Cold Mill Pavement - 2"

148 Patching APC Type 1

7,698.00

862.00

431.00

7,698.00

238.00

1.00

5Y

Ton

Ton

SY

5Y

EA

S

s

$

s

s

s

S

5

9.75

160.00

142.00

6.50

210.00

,900.00

75,055.50

137,920.00

61,202.00

s0,037.00
49,980.00

749 Mobilization
New ltem Costs 381,094.50

Change Order #1 Tot



GB0S$[A]lll
14149 E Admiral

Tulsa, Oklahoma 74116

t 918.712.1441

l.918.712.2044

I
HEAUY EII]ITRAGII|RS

10/sl2022

Elliot Stiles

Construction Manager

City of Tulsa

?317 S. Jackson Ave,

Tulsa, OK 74107

RE: 8th St. Redesign Added Pay ltems

Dear Mr. Stiles,

Please see proposal below for the referenced project changes.

Labor, Material, and Equipment to perform the following scope of work.

8th St. Redesign added Pay ltems

Pricing is valid until TO/L5/2022

Respectfully,

Trace Drummond

Project Manager

Crossla nd Heavy Contractors

Doug Tiffany

Nancy Doutey

Rusty Akerman

Avery Coronado

ITEM SPEC. NO DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY UNIT PRICE EXTENDED

PRICE

814 409 FABRIC REINFORCEMENT SY 7,698 se.7s sTs,oss.so

82A 411(c) SUPERPAVE, TYPE 54(PG70-28 OK)

INSOLUBLE

TN 862 s160.oo S137,920.00

83A 411(D) SUPERPAVE, TYPSE S6(PG70-28

oK)

TN 437 S142.oo Sor,zoz.oo

844 472 COLD MILL PAVEMENT _ 2" SY 7,698 $o.so Sso,o:z.oo

85A SPEC PATCHING APC ryPE "1,, SY 238 S210.oo s49,980.00

86A Asphalt Mobilization EA 1 s6,90o.oo S6,9oo.oo

CC



<iz

@

gE

d Ita

gx fr; i, eHE

E*'pH ;Z *e!
-? eE Z -, 2=4Ip tB u$6u*

sE*EgEeisE*t

;EE ;i ff:s eEE

EEII-E;EEiIffigff

pl

s*

J

E3r&-f
tr E
ro fi
aH-
tb=

i! r

3z 1
EE.-
E

1

c lgF

sli;
<ld::

Hl;r ?
"i lE: 3

ldYa

"lnl3
8t3d3

E

)
l
F

o

o

Fo
trJ-l
o
E.
o-

;
U)

-F.
@

j

'@ros

.J

$
J
3

E=u
9V
E?

OU

IF
F

j
z
(,
TU
(o

;8,Bir2
$rrfa
u3uEi

Er EttghBHxB

E:.E:*f
t qEi!s

= r- 5
q dl ad" E i

gEEe :.
E9-, S

E*-i s

ET HH:F
Ettplsi
EIeoe;

fiEHs!

I

{*
$3I

t'

3a 'li$
ffi\

tal

i;
ri

$ls
*i:5
;39

E
=

d6
2nE850

IF

I

EE
.E
EE

J l.l J 1t J.l.ilL
I JA J ,[I I.[JJJ

E

E
e
gE,

E

,
E

Fff

sE

t:
2

lEIr i;llrq fsE H#l

E*, rE iE rE i, i, E rErBE rE., u,

E

HSiI
EE? ? E

EsEI i

$UrrrrErre 
r

$suoer;;ur = 
:

. 5!E!!
Hg1inBlB

ffi[asIE

Fo
ul-o
E.
0_

-e
B*r-fi

ea E

FP?E

'soN Icfroud

trJ

ozU

:
st*

rl"
8t

I

o
F(J

Fz
o
F

=trl

F
U)

1I
BBic
+
1o
I

,F]
E?
<Eco N
d(n F{A9A 3 

=zE* I AHITa* E.a Ya 4
'o3 . Y f
oFoI(9iir<E-\rg.lA>- ._i+ + =-: d- o aY

:=sisxg
EZ5;+Ha
E i: .t E 23
-a1 .-=1 E-. us,i2 E; Fl'* ;2- Z H
| --" dd. z. r- 2 Ufi,.E =.4_ao urrj fr (J

{-F
.@

r{

EEIE-I;fi
D}lXaE0'€o t "*l I r roocE o o Foa o gO

d
3

t-qJ5I
- t-
Ipt
ErE
PgE

@@OBlEls s
I

z
P

43

fII
sfifi0

HEI i
PH I ?

EEEI

WSSrVl{d rlrl l -Vn}r[,6l0t l

aE,5 HH *

!5- [r;:E,

EEfuIEEEIE

rttlll

h66.o;
n.6oFi

Hs

lr
tq
E8

E3 sfi

EE;Et: r$
EB B&

tr*dill
ti flll

EElgEl,s, H

iffi E EEI EiEral:iE

gis

E3;
9P

E8

illl{l
rlll,lT

E1

1

3
tsP
eY

EE5
!ls

E.
BU

9<Eq
EtEZ58r:;T;E
ilg€-

!+ r +dt

EEEEEElIi+
ilrlt

s*EEslgLr

z
F
F
Fl

FA

E]

F
E]
frl
trFa
Fl

fr
tr]
E<
E

:

E.
tE5
:EEtd-
Bril? -

EE * EEsl

ri( i t,

FE

<a
a F-7
o€-r{
JH
X F',

AZEo
?r

Fh r\
D

€Cf,
(JF

az
O

v)
-lo
trt

U)

fro
oz
rI1

3

a

6b
{F E

d
J
I B bh
T E E:

Y
(

g/ ):
v

!

a*
T
a\
u

')t

soctnosau crudet,uroc'eslnlug M,r/vrl | 00e0 lgt'g16:rld I yo 'r olv uslorg 19 [ueq1y'g 1977

.eip*,irl ? luaudlnb3 ; ouruuecg I roloc leuro!-aplM I puog poads-tlolH

I

l/'r-
t-



CITY OF TULSA
CHANGE ORDER NO. 1

BOND NO. K40564834 I 09404521
CoNTRACT NO. 137321

PRoJECT NO. 144017-AO, 1440.19 pH 6A & TMUA-W 14-74 pH (6A)
EAST 7TH STREET . SOUTH DETROIT AVENUE TO SOUTH KENOSHA AVENUE, EAST 8TH

STREET - SOUTH CINCINNATIAVE TO KENOSHA AVENUE

CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION AND JUSTIFICATION: Change Order No. 1 to Contract No. 137321, between the Clry OF
TULSA and CROSSLAND HEAVY CONTRACTORS, lNC., in the amount of $635,095.40 (CREDIT), is necessary due to scope
modification from full-depth reconstruction to mill, patch and overlay in the 8th Street portion of the project (See attached
exhibits for modifications to the schedule of pay items and unit bid prices).

Decrease in Contract Price: $635,095.40 lncrease in Contract Price: $0.00

Net Change in contraci Amount: -9635,095.40

DESCRIPTION OF CFI.ANGES:

Original contract amount was;

Net dollar increase by previous Change Order:

Net percent increase by previous Change Order:

Contract amount prior to this Change Order:

Contract sum is increased by this Change Order:

This Change Order is a percentage increase of:

Contract amount including this Change Order:

The total dollar increase including this Change Order:

The percentage increase including this Change Order:

Contract time prior to this Change Order:

Contract time will be increased by:

$4,146,000.00

$0.00

0.00o/o

$4,146,000.00

-$635,095.40

-15.320/o

$3,510,904.60

-$635,09s.40

-15.32o/o

300 Calendar Days

0 Calendar Days



lN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Change Order to be executed by their duly authorized officers
or representatives on this _ day of _,20-

(to be dated by City Clerk upon approval)

CITY OF TULSA
A municipal corporation

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Clerk

APPROVED BY CITY COUNCIL

Date:

Chairman

CONTRACTOR:

Itate' February 8,2023
ATTEST:

Corporate (sEAL)

SURETY: Federal lnsurance Company /

Printed

Attorney-in-Fact (SEAL)
(Attached Power of Attorney)

(Date must match Power of Attorney)

4,,

!t

'. a)'..
'...+ 

>

.\'

/tlo
,rrltlll

-::
_', ,I _:

rl" ^q'-it'

r1...tS
Date

P;/ j.'vr .

f

..":)J ll iii,i i';",,..
Sf ,';,;- '"",. n'2

.s,1"5 d r *i*,i
=--?\,:-* ir! E Tn,j
'z"i;:P.? ....'-":

" i, j, 
l, i,:i,,,il 1,,.o

Printed
)

rifle: lnn\wLy'

*

o!l J

I



EH[JEI EI'
Power of Attorney
Federal lnsurance Company I Vigilant Insurance Company I Pacific Indemnity Company
Westchester Fire Insurance Company IACE American lnsurance Company

Know All by These Presents, that FEDERAL TNSURANCE COMPANY, an lndiana corporation, VtclUlNT TNSUR.ANCE COMPAI{Y, a Narv York corporation, pA€tFlC fNDEMNtTy
COMPANY, a Wisconsin corporation, WESTCHESTER FtRE fNSURANCE COMPANY and AcEAMERTCAN TNSURANCE COMPANYcorporations ofthe Commonwcalth ofPcnnsylvania,
do each hereby constitut. and. appoint Bret S. Burton, Timothy H. Heffel, Todd Alan Rambo, Timothy Craig Smith, Myriah A. Valdivia and
Desiree E. Westmoreland of Wichita, Kansas; Katherine J. Breit, Monica F. Donatelli, Carolyn J. Johnson, 

'Camille 
O. Parman,

Morgan L. Wilkerson and S. Mark Wilkerson of Overland Park, Kansas

or othcnvlse, bonds and undertakings and other writings obligator ln the nrture thereof (other than bail bondsJ given or executed in the course of business. and any insiruments
amending or altering the same, and consents to th€ modihcation or alteration ofany instrument referred to in said bonds or obligations.

IN WITNESS WhETEOI SAid FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VTGTUINT tilSURAN€E COMPANY, PACIFIC lNDEMNITY COMPANY, WESTCHESTER RRE II{SURAT{CE COMPANY
and ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY havc cach cxecutld and attested these presents and aflixed their corporate seals on this 21il day of December 2020.

Suu-rr--vn. er.lo,tsf *f^t-r^ d.--,
I hvll Il. ( :hl({r6. jL\\istxrl k.r.t'elitry Sttlthtl \l Il:urt1. \'itc l'r'csitlrrrt

Duun--fnr

@@@@@ @@@@@
STATE OF NEW IER5EY

County of Hunterdon ss.

on this 2ld day of December, 2020 before mq a Notary Public of New lersey, prsonally came Dawn M. Chloros and Stephen M. Haney, to me knom to be Assistent Secretary and
vic€ Prcsident, respectively, ofFEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, pACtFlC INDEMNITy COMpANy, WESTCHESTER FtRE TNSURANCECOMpANy and
ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, the companles which !rcuted the forcgoing Powcr ofAttorney, and the said Darvn M. Chloros and Stephan M. Haney, being by rneduly sworn,
severally and each for herself and himself did depose and say that they are Assistant Secretary and Vice President, respectively, of FEDERAL INSURANCE COHPANY, Vlcll/{NT
INSURANCE COMPANY, PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY and ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY and know the corporate seals

ollices were duly affixed and subscribed by like authorlty.

Notarial Seal
KATHERINE J. AOEI.AA5I

,{OTARY PUBLIC OF NEr/l/JERS'ry
t5.23ta6AA

Comlslq Erplro, J.ty 16.2@4

CERTIFTCATION
Resolutions adopted by the Boards of Dircctors of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, vlclL NT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PAC|FIC INDEMNITY COMPANY on August 30, 2016;
WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY on December I 1, 2006; end ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY on March 20, 2009:

cnlcrcd into ln thc ordioary cgurrc qf businss (c.ch . 'Wrlthn Commlutcnt'):

E.ch of thc Chrirm.n. thc Prsidetrl tnd ahc vle PrcsldcnB o, th.comp.ry15hcrcty authorlzcd tocrcculc.nyWrirtenCommitmcnt forandonbchalfoftlrcCom;uy.underthescal
ofthc Comprny or othcnvise.

to thc cxtcrt rhal such .ctlon ls rut rorlrcd by drc lrilt of powffs providcd far ln such pcEon'r wrlncn appohtment as ruch rttorncy-ln-[ict-
Each of thc Chrirmao, thc Pr6ldcrt ed thc Vle PrcsidenE of thc comp.ny l! hcrcby ruthorizcd, for lnd or bchalforthc Comprny. ro.ppottrt tn wrlrln8 atry p6or rhc .Iorncy-ln-
fad of thc ComPiny s{$ [ull Porvcr lnd aulhorlty to mtc, for .nd or bchdf of thc Company, undcr thc seal of thc Company or othcnvisc, tuch Writtcn CommloncnB of thc Comleny
as nuy bc spcclflcd ln such wrlttcn appointmot, whi.h spGlnotion may bc by gcncEl typc or clas of Wrlttcr Commitmcnts or by spccillration ot onc or mE Frnkula. Wrlttcn
Commlhcnt5.

Complny thc authority to cxeotc, for end on bchalf of rhc f,ompay. undcr thc Company'r gcal or otherylsc, ruch Wrlttcn CommlotrcnB of thc Company c etpdflcd ln sudl eritten
dclct.tloI whlch tPccification mty bc by gencml typc or clils of Written CommlhrcnE or by rpcrilicatlon ofonc or morc pnrtidlar Wriftcn CoNmltments

tt6lmllc on such Wrlttcr Commltmcntor writtcn rppoirtment o.dclcgntlon.

Company, and nch Rctolxtion !hall not limit or othcrulsc artect thc ssdse ofany such powcr orauthorlty othenvlsc validly trantcd or vcrtcd.'

l, Dawn M. Chloros, Assistent secrctary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY. VIGILANT TNSURANCE COMPANY, pACtFtC |NDEMNITY COMPANY, WESTCHESTER F|RE INSURANCE
i C0MPANY and ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY (rhe'Companies") do hereby certiry rhat

the foregoing Resolutions adopted by the Board of Directorc of the Companies are true, correct and in full force and effect,
the foregoinS Power ofAttorney ls true, correct and in full force and effect.

(r)

(2)

(3)

(r)
(ii)

GivenundermyhandandsealsofsaidConrpaniesatwhtrehousestetion,Nl,thk gth day Of FebfUary, 2023

@@@@@
tlllllll

\:v ul/o"
l\fl;n

:r

P

US OF ANY OTHER MAT-tE& PLEASE CONTACT U5 Tt:IN THE EVENT YOU IVISH TO
903.3493

Combined: FESVIG.PI-wFlC.AAIC (rov 1 1.19)
r/3



ZURJCH AIVIERICAN INSURANCE COIVIPANY
COLONIAL AIT,IERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF IIIARYLAND
POWER OFATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of New
York, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, a corporation ol the State of tllinois, and rhe FIDELIry
AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND a corporation of the State of Illinois (herein collectivcly called rhe "Companies"), by
Robert D. Murray, Vlce Presldent, in pursuance of authority granted by Article V, Section 8, otthe By-Laws of said Companies, rvhich are
set forth on the reverse side hereofand are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof, do hereby nominate, constitute,
and appoint S. tltark WILKERSON, Kelly E. KIMMEL, lllorgan DEIVEY, Monlca F. DONATELLI, Debra L. WALA Carolyn J.
JOHNSON, Katherine J. BREIT, Camille O. PARIVIAN, Morgan L. WILKERSON of Overtand park, Kansas, EACH, its tnre and
lawful agent and Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, [or, and on its behalf as sr.rrety, and as its sct and deed: eny and all
bonds and undertaklngs, and the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon saicl
Companies, as ftrlly and amply, to all inlents and purposes, as il they had been duly executed and acknorvledged by the rcgularly elccted
officers of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at its omce in New York, Ncw York., the regularly elected oflicers of rhe
COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPAI.IY at its oflice in Orvings Mills, Maryland., and the rcgularly elecled
officers of the FIDELIry AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at its office in Orvings Milts, Maryland., in rhJir own proper
persons.

The said Vice President does hercby certify that the extract sel forth on the revene side hereof is a true copy of Arricle V, Section 8, of
the By-Larvs of said Companics, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-Presidcnt has hereunto subscribed his4rcr names and affixed the Corporate Seals of the said
ZT'RICH AMERICAN INSI'RANCE COMPANY, COLOMAL AMERJCAN CASUALTY AND ST'RETY COMPANY, ANd
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 03rd day o[March, A.D.20Zt.

,ATTESTI
ZURICH AIVIERICA.\ INSURANCE COMPANY

COLONIAL,\I}IERI CA N CASUALT}' AND SURETY COI}I PANY
['IDELII'Y rur*D DEPOSIT COIVIPANY OF IVIARYLANI)

B),: Robert D. Mu'ray
l'ice President

i7)on,r, (r(Llr*,"'-

B)', Dmvn E. Brovn
Secretary

State of Maryland
County of Baltimore

On this 03rd day of March, A.D. 2021, before the subscribcr. a Notary Public of thc Starc of Marylanrl, duly commissioned and qualified, Robert D.
lVlurrry, Vlce President and Darvn E. Brown, Secretary ofthe Companies, to nre personally knorvn to bc the indivi<luals and officers described in and who
executed the prcceding instrunrcnt, and acknorvledged the cxecution ofsame, and being by me duly srvorn, deposeth and saith, that he/she is the said officer of
the Company aforesaid, and that.the seals aftixed to thc prcceding instrument arc the Corporate Seals ofsaid Companies, ancl that thc said Corporute Seals and
the signature as such ofticcr rvcre duly aflixcd and subscribcd to the said instrumcnt by thc authority and direction ofthe said Corporations.

t

Authenticity of this bond

lN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hercunto set my hand and affixed my Ofticial Scal thc day antl year first above qritten.

Gr^.[^""-a.
Constancc A.
My Conrnrission Expires:



EXTRACT FROM BY.LAWS OF THE COMPANIES

'Article V, Section 8, Attomeys-in-Fact. The Chief Executivc OIIiccr, the President, or any Executive Vice Presidcnt or Vicc Presidcnt
may, by rvrittcn inslrumenl under lhe attested corporate seal, appoint attorneys-in-fact with authority to execute bonds, policies.
recognizances, stipulations, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalf of the Company, and may authorize any ollicer or any such
attorney-in-fnct to aflix lhe corporate seal thereto; and may rvith or rvithout cause modify ofrevoke any such appointmcnt or authority at any
lirne."

CERTlFICATE

I, the undersigned, Vice President of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPAI.IY, rhe COLONIAL AMERICAN
CASUALTY AND SI.JRETY COMPANY, and lhe FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPAI\ry OF MARYLAND, do heTeby ceTtity thal Ihe
foregoing Porver of Altorney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certiff that Article V, Section 8, of
the By-Larvs of the Companies is still in force.

This Porver of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the follorving rcsolution of the Board of
Directors of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPATIY at a meeting duly cnlled and held on the l5th day of December 1998.

RESOLVED: 'That the signature of the President or a Vice President and lhe attesting signature ola Secretary or an Assistant Secretary
and the Seal of the Company may be allixed by facsinrile on any Power of Attomey...Any such Porver or any certificate thereof bearing such
facsimile signalurc and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company."

This Porver of Attorney andCertificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the follorving rcsolution of the Board of
Directors of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTV AND SURETY COMPATIY at a meeting duly called and held on the 5th day of
May, 1994, and the follorving rcsolution of the Board o[ Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPA]ry OF MARYLAND ar a

meeting duly called and held on the l0th day of May, 1990.

RESOLVED: "That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature
of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secrelary of the Company, whether made heretofore or hercafter, wherever appearing upon a

certified copy ofany porver ofattorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect
as though manually aflixed.

IN TESTIMOhT WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and allixed the corporate seals ofthe said Companies,
this 8th day of February , 2023 .

B;art

By: Brian M. Hodges
Vice President

TO REPORT A CLAIM WITH REGARD TO A SURETY BOND, PLEASE SUBMIT A COMPLETE DESCRIPTION
OF THE CLAIM INCLUDING THE PRINCIPAL ON THE BOND, THE BOND NUMBER, AND YOUR CONTACT
INFORMATIONTO:

Zurich Surety Claims
1299 ZrrichWay
Schaumburg, IL 60 196-1056
wwrv.reportsfclainrs(g)zurichna.com
800-626-4577

I

Authcnticlty of this bond can be confirmed at bondvalidator.zurichna.com or 410-559-8790

tEr



GBll$StAl{B
HEAIIY GIINIBAETIIBS

501 S. East Avenue. P.0. Box 350

Columbus, KS 66725

rar 620.429,1410

lar 620.429.2977

CROSSLAND HEAVY CONTRACTORS, INC

SECRETARY'S CERTI FCATE OF
CORPORATE RESOLUTION AND

AUTHORIZED SICNATURES

I. Holly Rhodes, do herby certiry that I am the duly elected and qualified secretary of Crossland Heavy
Contractors, lnc., a corporation duly organized and validly existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of
Kansas (the "Corporation"), that the following resolution was duly adopted by the Board of Directors of the
Corporation at a meeting of the members thereof, called and held in accordance with the requirements of the

J4.rruoru 2Q _ Z Ot b,and thatsuch resolution has not beenbylaws of the Corporation, on
modified,repealed'o'..s.indeffithedateofthiscertification.

Be it resolved that the Board of Directors of Crossland Heavy Contractors, lnc. hereby authorizes and empowers
Chris Walters or Daniel Thompson in the name of and on behalf of the Corporation, to execute bid forms.
construction agreements, change orders and other associated construction documents between the Corporation
and the City of Tulsa (COT), Tulsa Metropolitan Utiliry Authority (TMUA). and Regional N{etropolitan Utility
Authoriry (RMUA).

I further certify that the persons named below are the duly acting Board of Directors and they are serving on this
date as officen ofthe Corporation in their respective capacities set forth opposite their manual
signatures set forth opposite their names are the true manual signatures of each

Name of Director Title

Name of Director Title

t
Name of Director Title Signature

Name of Director Title Signature

ln witness whereof, the undersigned has executed this certificate and impressed the seal of the Corporation

thereon on tr,t, th ouy or (l.ltruxv:.zt .20'aztJ

$lii'j^i:t ',';-- r-.' ' '. '.l.'-

i;r 5I- \l_ :?:
-:.u 'q 

--

:.-o" 1 t. ;:: oi,j
I 9?l ..rt'//Ilr, trttll\'

www hcavveontraclors.com

Secretary

4L\u'R-



NON.COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT
(Required by Oklahoma law,74 O.S. 585.22-85.25)

srArE oF 0kLn0rn4 )

couNrY oFlfilsa
)SS

of lawful age, being first duly sworn, state that:
(Authorized Agent)

I am the authorized agent of Contractor, Engineer, Architect or provider of professional service
['Services Provider'] herein for the purposes of certifying facts pertaining to the existence of
collusion between and among Services Provider and municipal officials or employees, as well as
facts pertaining to the giving or offering of things of value to government personnel in retum for
special consideration in the letting of any contract pursuant to u/hich this statement is attached.

I am fully aware of the facts and circumstances sunounding the making of the contract to which
this statement is attached, and I have been personally and directly involved in the proceedings
leading to the awarding of such contract; and

Neither the Services Provider nor anyone subject to the Services Provider's direction or control
has been a party:

a. to any collusion with any municipal official or employee as to quantity, quality, or price in
the prospective contract, or as to any other terms of such prospective contract, nor

b. in any discussions between Services Provider and any municipal official concerning
exchange of money or other thing of value for special consideration in the letting of a
contract.

By:

Signature n'sYUd)thrt

Title: Trm-cur,*

Subscribed and sworn to before me this
gt|^

day of

blic

My Commissionexpres: {hW '1,1, '1,0?i
Notary commission Number lqo)bLlm
County & State Where Notanzed:TlllJ0.0k

2.

3

DELISSA BEARD
Notary Publlc ln and lor

STATE OF OKLAHOMA

Expkes: Juno ,2023
Commisslon #l

The Affidavit must be signed by an authorized agent and notarized.

I, lNnt,lp,r

A'rfu,*hr**L

(

1



INTEREST AFFIDAVIT

srArE oF lkl[14 Tyna )

couNrY oF Tutfi
) SS.

)

thn.r lnlril*wr of lawful age, being first duly sworn, state that I am the agent authorized by
Contractor, Engineer, Architect or provider of professional service ['services Providef] to submit the attached
Agreement. Affiant further states that no officer or employee of the City of Tulsa either directly or indirectly owns
a five percent (5%) interest or more in the Services Provider's business or such a percentage that constitutes a
controlling interest. Affiant further states that the following officers and/or employees of the City of Tulsa own an
interest in the Services Provider's business which is less than a controlling interest, either direct or indirect.

IVono,

By: ,Z-*ZW
Title: I r-M[ulrtr

Subscribed and sworn to before me this t+h day of

N ^'*(-
l) N{SrPublic

My Commission Expires fun 11,au
Notary commission Numoer, 14 DDb*b5
County & State Where Notarized Twra ,DK

DELISSA BEARD
Notary Publlc ln and for

STATE OF OKLAHOMA
Commisslon #19006485

[xpires: June ,2023

The Affidavit must be signed by an authorized agent and notarized

I,



AFFIDAVIT OF CTAIMANT

STATE OF 0ktnH ornt,

COUNTY OF
-It,rtsa

The undersigned, of lawful age, being first duly sworn, on oath says that this contract is true and correct.
Affiant further states that the work, services or materials will be completed or supplied in accordance

with the contract, plans, specifications, orders or requests furnished to the affiant. Affiant further states

that (s)he has made no payment directly or indirectly of money or any other thing of value to any elected
official, officer or employee of the City of Tulsa or any public trust of which the City is a beneficiary to
obtain or procure the contract or purchase order.

By: 2.3- SEnaiure

l,hnit Nilttrs

Subscribed nd sworn to before me this (w1 day of 20 L3.

My Commission Expires

Notary Commission N umber:

Narne:

Company:

Title:

DELISSA BEABO
Notary Publlc ln and lor

STATE OF OKLAHOMA
Commission #19006485

Expires: June ,2023

Publ



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE oATE (iririDo/YYYY)

2tw023
INFORMATION LY

AFFIRMATIVEL ,TIVELY

THIS CERTIFICA rsTE UEDtss AAS MA,TTER OF ON AN NOCONFERS UPONRIGHTS TH CE RTIFICA HOLDER.,TE THIS
TECERTIFICA NOTOOES OR,Y NEGA OREXTENDAMEND, ,TERAL COVER,AGTHE AFFORDEOE THEBY POLICIES

BELOW. CERTlFICATETHIS OF lNS DOESUR.ANCE NOT CONSTITUTE CONTRACTA THEBEnVEEN ISSUING AUTHORIZEDrNsuRER(S),
REPRESENT

,A'
ORTIVE AND THEPROOUCER, CERTIFICA HOLDER.,TE

IMA

Zurich

the holdercertificate an tho havemust ADDITIONALINSURED, endorsed.beor
SUBROGATIONlf IS theto andtermsWAIVED, aubJect ofconditions tho certain endorsement.an A statement onpol icy, policies requiremay

this certificate notdoes confer to the holdercertiflcate lieuin of such
PROOUCER

lMA, lnc. - Kansas City
9393 W. 1'l0th Street
Suite 600
Overland Park KS 66210

TNSURER B: American Guarantee and Liability lnsurance 26247

lNsuRER C : 'EndUrance American lnsurance comDanv 10641

TNSURER o : RSUI lndemniV Company 22314
rNsuRER E : Arch lnsurance comoany 1't 150

INSURED

Crossland Heavy Contractors, lnc.
PO Box 45
833 S. EastAvenue
Columbus KS 66725

INSURER F :

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE
HAVE BEEN ISSUEO TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD

, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WTH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
THE INSURANCE AFFORDEO BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL I}IE TERMS,
LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCEO BY PAID CLAIMS.

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REOUIREMENT
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES.

TYPE OF INSURANCE tNsn POLICY NUMAER LtxlTs

EACH OCCURRENCE s 5,000.000
DAMAGE TO RENTEO
PREMISES (Ee mtrrmel
MED EXP (Any ore oer$n)

PERSONAL E ADV INJURY s 5.o00.000

GENERAL AGGREGATE s 10,000.000

PROOUCTS . COMP'OP AOG s 10.000.000

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER;

x

x X

x

PRO,
JECT

CLAIMS.MAOE OCCUR

POt-rcY roc

G10859600802 4t3012022 4t30t2023

s

s 5.000.000

8Oo|LY INJURY (Pspo,u) s

BOOILY INJURY (P6r acclront) s

s

AUTOMOEILE LIABILITY

ANY AUIO

OWNEO
AUTOS ONLY
HIRED
AUTOS ONLY

SCHEDULEO
AUTOS
NONOWNED
AUTOS ONLYX

x

x

8AP859615302 4t30n022 4130t?023

s

x X
EACH OCCURRENCE

UiIBRELLA LI,AB

EXCESS LTAB

OCCUR

CLAIMS.MADE AGGREGATE s 10,000.000

B

oEo x RETENTION S n

AUC42551 5001 4t30t2022 413012023

s

X PETt
STATUTF

orH-
FR

E.L. EACH ACCIOENT s 2.000.000

E.L. OISEASE. EA EMPTOYEE s 2.000,000

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

ln
desibs

N'A

\ rc859600702 4t3012022 4t301?023

E.L. OISEASE . POLICY LIMIT s 2.000.000
E
c
o

2nd Lrycr Eress Llatility
3rd LoyGr Excos Lieuliti
4th Lay{ Exc€ss Llability

uxP300009000
EXC300003 1 8405
NH4097780

4t30t2022
413012022
4t30t2022

4130t2023
4130t2023
4130t2023

Ea O@r 515.000.000
Ea O6ur S 10.000.00O
Ea Occur S5.00O.00O

Agg S15.000,000
Ass $10,oo0.ooo
Agg $5.000,000

oEScRlPTloN oF oPERATIoNS , LocATloNs , vEHtcLEg (AcoRD tot, Addltionrt Rlmarts schcduts,
Re: Crossland Reference No.22013RD - Project No. 144017AO, 144019 pH 6A,
St. - S. Cincinnati Ave to Kenosha Ave.

mry b. attach.d llmora 3prca l! raqulrad)
TMUA-W 14-74 PH 6A E. 7th St - S. Detroit Ave. to S. Kenosha Ave., E. 8th

FICATE HOLD LLATION

@ 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATTON. A[ rtghts reserved
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE OESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION OATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

City of Tulsa
175 E 2nd Street
Tulsa OK 74'103 AUTHORIZEO REPRESENTATIVE

t

3",J"\h-#
ACORD 25 (2016/03)

cRoscoN43

s 2.o00.000

s15000

s 10 000 000

Y/Ntr



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE OT'DO/YYYY)

?,812023

THIS CERTIFICATE 15 ISSUEO AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE GERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGAT]VELY AMEND. EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE |SSUING TNSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, ANO THE CERTTFICATE HOLDER.
IMPORTANT: lf the certificate holder ls an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provlslons or be endorged.
lf SUBROGATION lS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may requlre an endorsement. A statoment on
this certificate does not confer rlghts to the certlllcate holder ln lieu of auch endorsement(s).

PRODUCER

lMA, lnc. - Kansas City
9393 W. 110th Street
Suite 600
Overland Park KS 66210

Licensef: PC-1210733

IMA Wichita Team

li13*H' ..'. 316-267 -s22'l

com

INSURER(SI AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC 
'

rNsuRER A: zurich Arnerican lnsurance comoany 16535
INSUREO

City of Tulsa
175 E 2nd Street
Tulsa, OK 74103

cRoscoN-03
INSURER B :

INSURER C :

INSURER D

INSURER E

INSURER F

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE 146 REVISTON NUMBER:
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSUREO NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANOING ANY REOUIREMENT. TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER OOCUMENT WTH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFOROED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS.
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REOUCED BY PAID CI-AIMS.

INSR
LYR IYPE OF INSURANCE wo POLICY NUMBER LII]TS

EACH OCCURRENCE s 1.000.000

s0

MEOEXP(Arymm) s0

PERSONA A AOV INJURY SO

GENERAL AGGREGATE s 2.000.000

PROOLICTS . COMP'OP AGG SO

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIAAILITY

x

Protoclive Lieb.

x

LIMIT PER:

LOC
PRq
JECT

^"ff'

OCCUR

o\rnerrcoolrsctor

CLAIMS-MAOE

ocP791 877000 61'.1612022 611612023

s

s

BOOILY INJI,RY (Pu p6rs) s

BOOILY INJURY (Pr Eeilont) s

s

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

ANY AUTO

OWNEO
AUTOS ONLY
HIREO
AUTOS ONLY

SCHEOULEO
AUTOS
NON.OWNEO
AUTOS ONLY

t
EACH OCCURRENCE sOCCUR

CLAIMS.MADE

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB AGGREGATE s

OED RETENIION S c

PER
STATI ITF

OTH-
FR

E.L. EACH ACCIOENT s

E.L. OISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE s

WORKERS COTTPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY
ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER'EXECUTIVE
OFFICERYMEMBER EXCLUOEO?
(Mand.tory ln NH)
ll ves. descrlb€ undar
DEscRtPTtoN oF oPERATToNS bdil

H N'A

E.L, OISEASE. POLrcY LIMIT s

DESCRIPIIONOFOPERATIONSTLOCATIONSTVEHICLES (ACOROl0l,Addirlon.lRcm.rtrSch.dul.,mrybG!ttlch.dlfmoresplcel;r.qulred)
Designated Contractor: Crossland Heavy Contractors, lnc.

RE: E. 7th Sl - S. Detroit Ave..to S. Kenosha Ave., E. 8th St. - S. Cincinnati Ave to Kenosha Ave. Project No. 144017AO, 144019 PH 6A,
TMUA-W 14-74PH 64. Crossland Reference No. 22O13RD.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

O 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rlghts reserved.
ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are r€gl8t6red marks of AGORD
THIS CERTIFICATE SUPERSEDES PREVIOUSLY ISSUED CERTIFICATE

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBEO POUCIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION OATE THEREOF, NONCE WILL BE DELIVEREO IN
ACCOROANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

City of Tulsa
175 E 2nd Street
Tulsa OK 74'103

AUTHORIZED REPREsENTATIVE

gr,d"V*#


